

FILED

APR 13 2011

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By: _____

No. 28893-5-III

IN THE COURT OF THE APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION III

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

KIM ELLERY RICKMAN Jr., Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MATT L. NEWBERG
Garfield County
Prosecuting Attorney
WSBA #36674

P. O. Box 820
Pomeroy, WA 99347
(509) 843-3082

FILED

APR 13 2011

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By: _____

No. 28893-5-III

IN THE COURT OF THE APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION III

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

v.

KIM ELLERY RICKMAN Jr., Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MATT L. NEWBERG
Garfield County
Prosecuting Attorney
WSBA #36674

P. O. Box 820
Pomeroy, WA 99347
(509) 843-3082

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. ISSUES	1
I. <u>Whether the trial court abused its discretion by refusing to dismiss charges of felon in possession of a firearm and possession of a loaded rifle in a motor vehicle, based on alleged infringement upon a treaty tribal hunting right.</u>	
II. <u>Whether the trial court applied the incorrect definition of Constructive Possession to the charges of felon in possession of a firearm and possession of a loaded rifle in a motor vehicle.</u>	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
III. ARGUMENT	4
I. <u>STATE STATUTES MAKING IT UNLAWFUL FOR A CONVICTED FELON TO POSSESS A FIREARM AND PROHIBITING THE POSSESSION OF A LOADED RIFLE IN A MOTOR VEHICLE, DO NOT IMPROPERLY INFRINGE UPON A TRIBAL MEMBER'S TREATY RIGHT TO HUNT.....</u>	4
II. <u>THE TRIAL COURT USED THE APPROPRIATE STANDARD FOR ESTABLISHING CONSTRUCTIVE POSSESSION OF A FIREARM.....</u>	16
IV. CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Supreme Court

<u>State v. Cayanne</u> , 165 Wn. 2d 10, 195 P. 3d 521 (2008).....	11
---	----

State Court of Appeals

<u>State v. Gary J.E.</u> , 99 Wn.App. 258, 991 P.2d 1220 (Div. III, 2000)	4
---	---

<u>State v. Olney</u> , 117 Wn. App. 524, 72 P.3d 235 (Div. III, 2003)	11, 12, 13, 14, 15
---	--------------------

<u>In re Crace</u> , 157 Wn.App. 81, 236 P.3d 914 (Div. II, 2010)	14
--	----

<u>State v. Stalker</u> , 152 Wn. App. 805, 219 P. 3d 722 (Div. I, 2009)	14
---	----

<u>State v. Hunter</u> , 147 Wn. App. 177, 195 P.3d 556 (Div. I, 2008)	15
---	----

<u>State v. Echeverria</u> , 85 Wn. App. 777, 934 P. 2d 1214 (Div. III, 1997)	17
--	----

<u>State v. Howell</u> , 119 Wn. App. 644, 79 P. 3d 451 (Div. I, 2003)	17
---	----

State Statutes

RCW 9.41.040.....	5, 6, 7, 15
-------------------	-------------

RCW 77.15.460.....	5, 12
--------------------	-------

RCW 9.94A.030	7
---------------------	---

RCW 9.41.010.....	7
-------------------	---

United States Supreme Court

Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones, 411 U.S. 145,
93 S. Ct. 1267 (1973) 11
